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NOTES HISTORIQUES
SUR

SAINT -THOMAS DE MONTMAGNY

A TRAVERS LES REGISTRES

O Dieu de nos dignes aïeux!

Faites que tous leurs descendants

N'oublient pas leur Père des Cieux,

Et soient, avant tout, ses enfants.

Nos aïeux ne sont plus qu'un amas de poussière,
Où le fils cherche en vain les omdres de son père

Faible et tremblant, encore au chevet (lu berceau,
L'homne touche déjà la porte di tombeau ! (1).

1679-Les registres s'ouvrent à:la.date du 4 août.1679,
par un baptême, le baptême de Jacques4ournier, quatorzième
et dernier enfant de Guillaumne Fourrier *et de Françoise

Hébert.

A titre de principal fondateur (le la paroisse de Saint-

Thomas de la Pointe-à-Lacaille, Guillaume Fournier mérite
une mention spéciale.

Guillaume Fournier naquit à Coulme, en Normandie, en
1619, du mariage de Gille Fournier et de Noëlle Gagnon.

Reproduction interdite. Enregistré conformément à l'acte du Parle-
nent en l'année mil huit cent quatre-vingt-dix-huit, par Raoul Renault,
au bureau <le l'Agriculture.

(1) Quatrain couronnant la généalo*gie de la famille d'Abiralam Des-
aulniers, et reproduit dans le premier volume des Vieilles Familles
Jl 'a«machiche, par F. L.-Desaulniers. (Mont ' 1898).
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LE COURRIER DU LIVRE

Arrivé en la Nouvelle-France vers 1636, il avait épousé à
Québec, le 20 novembre 1651, Françoise Hébert, fille de
Guillaume Hébert et de Hélène Desportes, et petite-fille de
Louis Hébert, le premier agriculteur du Canada.

Lorsque Françoise Hébert traversa en Canada, elle était
encore aux bras de sa mère. Une nuit noire, pendant la
traversée, le navire rencontra d'énormes banquises de glaces
et fut sur le point de périr. Le P. LeCaron (1) et tout l'équi-
page se mit en prière pour congurer le danger. Madame
Hébert, obéissant à une inspiration d'en-haut, présenta sa
jeune enfant au missionnaire, à travers les écoutilles, et
demanda, pour elle et pour son enfant, la bénédiction. A
l'instant même, une grande lumière se fit dans les environs
et le navire, grâce à cet-évènement quasi miraculeux, put se
frayer un passage à travers les icebergs (2).

Louise Hébert est la petite-fille de Louis Hébert et de
Marie Rollet, la première Française qui ait foulé le sol de

l'Amérique, en 1606 (8-), et c'est pour Saint-Thomas un
honneur de compter sa petite-fille au nombre de ses premiers
habitants (4).

Louis Hébert s'établit à Québec, en 1617. Il avait fait, en

1604, le voyage en Acadie avec M. de Monts. En 1606, il

(1) C'est le P. LeCaron qui célébra le premier mariage au Canada, en
1IS: Le mariage de Joseph-Marie.Etienne Jonquest, natif de Norman-
die, et de Anne Hébert, fille ainée de Louis EIébert. Jonquest est mort
en France, en 1632. Il avait été aumônier du due d'Orléans.

(2) J'ai trouvé cet incident dans les notes de mon père, et n'ai pu
en vérifier l'authenticité. Il doit y avoir erreur de nom.

(3) En Acadie, en 1606. Dans une requéte adressée aux duc de
Vantadour, vers 1625, Iébert représente qu'il estle chef de la première
famille qui ait habité ce pays depuis l'an mil six cent six. Ce texte
signifie pour nous que lIlébert avait amené sa femme à Port-Royal en
1606. (Suite. Histoire des Canadians-Frainçais, tome 1, p. 243).

(4) Madame <le Poutrincourt est, la seconde femme qui foula le sol
de la Nouvelle-France : elle vint en Acadie. avec sont mari, en 1611.
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LE COURRIER DU LIVRE

y amenait sa femme. Il en est reparti en 1607, pour révenir

en 1609 ou 1610 avec M. de Poutrincourt. Il s'occupa de
défrichements. Lescarbot dit de lui: " Ls. Hébert, outre

l'expérience qu'il a en son art (comme apothicaire) prend

grand plaisir au labourage de la terre ".
Hébert a été le premier laboureur de l'Acadie et du

Canada. Il avait déjà deux enfants à Port-Royal, ený 1606.
Il repassa en France en 1613 (1).

Comme je l'ai dit plus haut, Hébert s'embarqua pour

Québec dans le printemps de 1617, avec sa femme et ses

enfants, Guillaume, Anne et Guillemette. Il se fixa à Québec

et se construisit une maison à l'endroit ôù se trouve actuelle-

ment le jardin du Séminaire. Cette maison était en pierre et

mesurait trente-huit pieds de long sur dix-neuf de large. Ce

fut le premier bâtiment élevé à la Haute-Ville. En 1626, il

reçut les lettres-patentes d'un octroi qui lui avait été fait dès
son arrivé au pays.

Hébert ne se livra au défrichement qu'en 1618. Il possé-
duit un labourage en 1620, mais un labourage fait à la bêche.
La charrue ne fut plantée pour la première fois dans le sol de
la Nouvelle-France que le 26 avril 1628, par la veuve de Louis
Hébert (2).

Louis Hébert est décédé le 25 juin 1627. Sagard rapporte
ses dernières paroles, qui méritent d'être reproduites intégra-
lement: "Je meurs content, puisqu'il a plu à Notre-Seigneur
de me faire la grâce de voir mourir devant moi des sauvages
convertis. J'ai passé les mers pour les venir secourir plutôt
que pour aucun intérêt particulier, et mourrais volontiers pour
leur conversion, si tel était le bon plaisir de Dieu. Je vqus
supplie de les aimer comme je les ai aimés, et de les assister

(1) Les Relations des Jésuites rapportent qu'il avait planté des pom-
miers à Québec, " qui ont rapporté de forts bons fruits ".

(2) HTébeit signe, en 1621, une requête comme procureur lu Roy.
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selon votre pouvoir. Dieu vous en saura gré et vous en

récompensera on paradis; ils sont créatures raisonnables
comme nous et peuvent aimer un même Dieu que nous, s'ils
en avaient la connaissance, à laquelle je vous supplie de leur
aider par vos bons exemples et vos prières. Je vous exhorte
aussi à la. paix et à l'amour maternel et filial que vous vous
devez 'respectivement les uns aux autres, car en cela vous
accom.)lirez la loi de Dieu en charité. Cette vie est de peu de
durée, et celle à l'avenir est pour l'éternité. Je suis prêt d'aller
devant Dieu qui est mon juge, auquel il faut que je rende
compte de toute ina. vie passée : priez-le pour moi, afin que
je puisse trouver grâce devant sa face, et que je sois un jour
au nombre de ses élus ". Et pour couronner ces touchantes
recommandations, il demanda au 'Dieu qu'il allait rejoindre
bientôt de faire descendre sur sa famille réunis autour de lui
ses plus abondantes bénédictions.

La colonie éprouva un perte réelle par la mort de Louis
Hébert, qui, après Champlain, avait pris la plus grande part
A l'établissement de Québec, et à l'avancement de la Nou-
velle-France. " Ça été, dit Champlain, le premier chef de

famille résidant au pays qui vivait de ce qu'il cultivait ".-

(Ferland, Ristoire du Canada, vol. 1, p. 220).

On enterra solennellement le corps de Louis Iébert dans

le cimetière des Récollets, au Couvent St. Charles. Le terrain
.ayant été bouleversé plus tard, on trouva ses ossements

enfermés dans un cercueil de cèdres. En 1678, le Père Valen-

tin LeRoux, Supérieur des Récollets, les fit transporter dans

la cave de l'église de ces Religieux à la Haute Ville de

Québec.-(Lecercq,- Etablissement de la Foi en Amérique,

vol. 11, p. 128).

Pendant l'occupation des frères Kertk, de 1629 à 1632, ce
fut dans la maison de Louis Hébert où les quelques Français
.demeurés au pays allaient prier, avec -a veuve, afin d'obtenir
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le retour de leurs ( )mpatriotes. Ce fut aussi dans sa maison

où fut célébrée la première messe, par le P. Le Jeune, après

la restitution du Canada à la France.

Hébert compte, parmi ses nombreux descendants, quel-
ques-unes des plus illustres familles du Canada: Jolliet,
DeLéry, DeRamesay, D'Eschambault, Fournier, M1 Tasche-
reau, archevêque de Québec, les archevêque et évêque Blau-
ehet, de l'Orégon, et Mr Taché, évêque de la Rivière-Rouge.

-(Tanguay, Dictionnaire Généalogique, vol. I, p. 301).

Guillaume Fournier résida d'abord à Québec. Le recense-
ment de 1667 nous apprend qu'à cette date il occupait sur la
côte de Notre-Dame-des-Anges, près de Québec, une terre
sur laquelle il avait quatre bestiaux et dix-sept arpents en
valeur. Plus tard, en 1672, il devint propriétaire d'un petit
fief du nom de Saint-Joseph, situé danc le voisinage du fief
de L'Espinay, dans le comté de L'Islet, et plus tard encore,
il devint co-seigneur de Saint-Charles.

Il vint s'établir à la Pointe-à-Lacaille en 1678, et la pre-
mièie chapelle bâtie à cet end· oit fut érigée sur un terrain
de trois arrents de front qui faisait partie de son patrimoine
et qu'il avait donné pour que la chapelle y fut construite.
Cette donation a été faite par un acte en date lu 2 décembre
1685.

Ce terrain fait maintenant partie de la terre grand-pater-
nelle, où mon père a été élevé. M. Jean-Baptiste Tondreau,
mon demi-oncle paternel, en est le propriétaire. La -petite
Rivière-à-Lacaille traverse la propriété et se jette dans le
fleuve à deux perches de l'endroit où était bâtie l'ancienne
église dont les ruines sont baignées par les eaux du Saint-
Laurent à toutes les grandes marées. Mon père a écrit, sur
ce sujet, une charmante esquisse, qui fut publiée dans les
Soirées Canadiennes et dans le Journal de l'Instruction
Publique.
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Au recensement officiel fait par les autorités coloniales

dans l'été de 1618, on voit que Guillaume Fournier avait, à
cette date, à la Pointe-à-Lacaille, dix arpents en valeur,

douze bêtes à cornes et trois fusils.

En ces temps-là, où tous les habitants étaient exposés à

des attaques imprévues de la part des sauvages, les fusils

figuraient aux recensemant tout comme les animaux de

ferme; leur quantité établissait, en général, la mesure de

l'importance du propriétaire. Le but que les autorités

avaient en vue en insérant dans les recensements, la quantité

de fusils en disponibilité, était d'établir les moyens de défense

et de l'anmunition de la colonie.

Dans ce même recensement figure un nommé Joseph

Renault comme propriétaire de cinquante arpents en culture,

<le seize bêtes à cornes'et de. . . Devinez combien de fusils?.-. .

De.quatorze fusils, ni plus, ni moins.

Mon père ne manquait pas, lorsqu'il en avait l'occasion-

et souvent il la faisait venir-de mentionner ce fait extraor-

dinaire et unique, je crois, à cette époque. Alors il s'éciiait,

en jetant un coup d'oeil narquois à ma mère qui, comme la

plupart (les femmes, n'aimait pas la chasse et les chasseurs:

-Je puis toujours nie vanter de ceci et dire hautement

qu'avant moi il a existé des Renault qui avaient un faible

pour les panoplies de fusils de chasse ".

Et il partait d'un joyeux éclat de rire.

Guillaume Fournier mourut en 1699, à l'âge patriarchal

de quatre-vingts ans, et fut inhumé dans l'église de la
Poiiite.à-Lacaille, ainsi que sa femme qui mourut en 1716, à
l'âge de soixante-dix ans.

Guillaume Fournier est l'ancêtre des Fournier de Saint-

Thomas. Ses descendants, qui se sont alliés à nos meilleures
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LE COURRIEU DU LTVW 2

familles et se sont répandus sur tous les points du pays, se
comptent aujourd'hui par milliers.

Ils sont en si grand nombre aujourd'hui dans la paroisse
de Saint-Thomas, que les habitants ont tous affublés de
sobriquets les principaux membres des différentes branches
de cette grande famille. Ces surnoms, dont il serait difficile
de retracer l'origine, finiront par s'adopter au nom propre,
ou même à la remplacer, comme la chose e3t arrivée en
maintes circonstances depuis le commencement de la colonie.

Par curiosité, et aussi pour leur consacrer
l'histoire intime de Saint-Thomas, je donne

ques-uns de ces sobriquets:

FoURNIEit

FOURNIER

FoURNIER

FoURNIER

FoURNIER

FoURNIER

FOURNIER

FOURNIER

FOURNIEa

FOURNIER

une place dans

ci-dessous quel-

la Cassette,
l'Occasion,

la Pipe,
la Biche,
le Geai,

Gros-Cil,

M1acrat,

Garçon,

Mionsieur,
Tontaine.

Nous avons, en Canada, une foule de sobriquets, qui sont

devenus des noms de familles que nous ne pouvons rencon-

trer nulle part ailleurs, pas même en France, d'où vient la

grande majorité de nos ancêtres (1).

(A suivre.)

RAOUL RENAULT.

(1) Mgr Tanguay, dans l'introduction à son Dictionnaire GénéalQ-

gique donne une intéressante étude sur la formation des noms propres.
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JOURNAL

OF

COL. RUDOLPHUS RITZEMA
AUGUST 8-1775 TO MARCH 30-1776

(From t he original in the Colletion of tli New York ilistoic al Socity)

A ugust ye 8h, 1775.-Siied from New York with 4 Coni-
panies of the first Reginient of New York Forces under my

Command. 1

August ye 10th.-At 3 A. M. arrived and disembarked the

Troops in Albaniy; at 9 of the Clock A. M. codem Die

marched to the half moon & encanped-The march was a

good Seasoning to our young Soldiers, from the excessive

Rain, and the gentel Wadding thro' the Sprots-this was

no unpleasing Sight. The Men in good Health and of good

Appearance.

August ye 15th.-Struck our Tents anîd narched to Stil-

water.

August ye 17th.-To Saratoga.

August ye 19th.-To Fort Edward-having been detained

in an extraordinary Manner for the Want of Waggons,
owing to the Mismanagement of the Commissary General

W. L. Esqre.

August ye 201h.-To Skeenborough without our Tents.-

these & the Baggage being sent under an Escort to Fort

George in order to be sent to Ticonderoga-our Rout this

way being Caused by the want of boats at Lake George.
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August ye 21st.-Embarked at South Bay & arrived safe

in the Evening at Ticonderoga-here every thing bore an

unmilitary Appearance-the Fortifications in Ruins & not

repairing-the N. E. Soldiers without order or d!iipline-

Milites rustici indeed !

August ye 281.-At 6 P. M. my 4 Companies, Water-

bury's Regiment & Mott's Artillery Company, under the

Command of Brigadier General Montgomery erm'arked for

Crown Point-About 10 at night obliged to disembark,
occasioned by the Darkness of the night & the hard Rain
-- laid in the woods all night without our Tents.

August ye 29th.-At Crown Point-here also every Thing

in Ruins & Confusion abounding - A bad omen to our
future operations.--The Intent of our Embarkation is for the
Isle au Noix, iii order to intrench there & make some

Redoubts to prevent the vessels belonging to the Garrison of
Fort St Johns, whJiich we vere informed were nearly finished,
from entering the Lake.

August ye 3lst. - 1igh & contrary winds detained us

here 'till this Morniiig, when wve embarked for our intended
Station and encamped in the Eveniiig in Willsborough Bay

on the Lake abt 30 miles frorn the Point.

September ye 1st.-At grand Isle about 33 miles from

Willsborough Bay-encanped there in a Cove -At Night

an Express from General Schuyler, with orders to go to the

Isle du Motte, & abide his oming there.

September ye 2nd.-At Isle du Motte & encamped th'ere near

a fne sandy Beach proper for -3atteaus in Case of a Storm
-very few Settlements along either Shore of the Lake; the

Country hereabout very low and marshy.-At night another

Express from General Schuyler, that he was extremely ill &c.
-There Mr. Gillilan paid us a Visit-Various Reports abt
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the Part the Indians in general intend taking-Several of
the St Francis Indians in our Camp, who appear to be
friendly-So baccess attends us no Doobt of tueir continu-
ing so.

Septem ber ye 4th.-Early this Morning we were joined by
General Schuyler and his Suit. Major Zedwitz of our Regi-
ment with Mott's Company joined us this Day.-5 Compa-
nies of our Regiment now with us-About Noon the whole

Army embarked, a previous Disposition of the Batteaus, for
an orderly March being first made-This Days March was

extremely regular & on the Evening the Boats being

formed into one Line landed in a regular Maniier without

any opposition on the Isle au Noix.

Septem ber y 6th.-The General ordered the wliole army
without one Piece of Artillery, save two twelve Pounders in

the Bows of the Gondolais, to embark for St Johns.-About

3 of the Clock P. M.. we landed within a mile & an half of

St Johns Fort under the Command of General Mon tgomery,
General Schuyler being unwell remained with a Guard in
his Batteau-coming down the River several shot were fired

at us fron the Fort w'thout doing us any Hurt.-Having

narched about a quarter of a mile thro' the woods and
Marshes we were attacked by a large Body of Indians and
Regulars in Anbush, who killed 9 of our men and wounded

as manv more. After firing about 15 minutes the Indians

&c, returd into the Fort.-We killed 7 Indians and wounded
15-Capt Tice who was out with the Indians was wounded

in the Thigh.-On our Side Major Hobby & Capt Mead of
the oflicers were wounded-Tho' much exposed escaped-In

the Evening several Shells thrown at us from the Fort,
which induced the General to order the Men to reimbark
(tho' they had built a pretty good Breast work) & go a
mile & au halif higher up the River to be free from the
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Shells &c.-here the Men again disembarked and made

another Breast work.

September ye 7th.-The General ordered the Army to'
embark which they did unmolested and to proceed to the

Isle au Noix.-This day it was given out in Orders that the

Intent of our Embarkation was to apprize the Canadians of

our being come to their assistance-peut être.

September ye 10th.-Went from Isle au Noix with General

Montgomery with 800 Men towards St Johns and landed

about 8 o'clock P. M. at the Upper Breast Work unmolested.

The Intent of our Embarkation was that I should march

with 500 Men round the Fort and occupy the Road leading

frJm the ort toialrds Chamleen ordertctfh

Enemy's Communication with the Country. Aecordiugly in

the Evening,.about 9 o'clock, I marched off, with 140 men

belonging to our Regiment, with ± Capts & 4 Sublterns,

60 men of lenmans Regiment & 300 men of Waterbury's,
and had with the Van Guard [with whom I was] scarcely

reached the Lwer Breast Work, when I thought I heard a

firing in the Center, on whici I returned witlh Lient. Van
Slyck of the Albany Regiment to the Head of the Division,
and found Henman's Men who were in Front with Major
Elmore iii their Station, but all Waterbury's Meii with their
officers run off towards the Upper Breast Work -om which
we had marched.-On this, I walked on and found the New
Yorkers, at least the fi-st Division of them. under the Com-
m:1nd of Capt. Weisenfels, attempting with fixt Bayonets to
stop the New England Men, in their Flight but in Vain, for
they made \Way thro' the Water up to the Waists. In this
general Confusion, when I found it impossible to rally the
Men, I went to the General to know his Pleasure, he ordered
me, after riving the fugitive Rascals who had got into the
Breast Work out of it, to attenipt the rallying of them again,
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which with the assistance of some good officers I with mucli

difficulty effected, and then posted myself in the Center &
ordered the whole with Major E!more in Front to march

which they did, but had not advance a quarter of a mile from

the Breast Work, when the same Gentry, who had caused

the same Confusion before, threw us into a second only
because the Enemy had thrown a few Shells among us, so that

one half of the Division retreated toward the Upper Breast

Work, and the other half consisting of Henman's Men &

the Yorkers with a few Waterbury's with myself advance to

the lower Breastwork, which we took possession of after

killing one Indian, & one Canadian & wounding several

others. Here I remained till three of the clock ini the. Morn-

ing, when I received orders froni the Gn-ieral to march down

to him with the Men I had with me.

September ye l1th.--In the Morning the General called a

Council of War to consult, wheher it was expedient or not,
lm our present Situation to proceed-who ivere unanimnously

of Opinion that we should go forward. On this the Men

were ordered inrmediatelv to fall in & form thenselves,

which was obeyed vith seeming Alacrity, when Waterbury's
Men, with a certain Capt of another Corps, on a Report that

the Eenv's Schooner was coming up the Lake, again

betrayed a dastardly spirit, and betook themselves without

being ordered- so to do, to their 3atteaux, which none of the

Yorkers followed, but remained in their IRanks & shewed

a ready Spirit to proceed. This infamous Conduct so nuch

despirited the General that he ordered the whole Army to

embark and to proceed to Isle au Noix.

N. B. On the second Retreat I wounded several of the

New England Men for quitting their Ranks & would

have fired on some of them if Doctor Williams had not

prevented me.
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At. the Isle au Noix, in which we were employed in
repairing the Old Breast Work & making a Boom aeross
the Lake 'till

September ye 17th.-T>e whole Army amounting to about
1500 Men under General Montgomery [General Schuyler
from his ill state of Health being gone to Ticonderoga]
embarked again for St Johns-About Noon we landed at
the Break Work iearest the Enemy. The General detached
Col Bedel with his Corps to occupy the Road leading from
St Johns to Chamblee, in order to cut off the Enemy's
Communication with the Country, which they effeetually
accomplished.

September ye 19tht.-A Bomb Battery-within 600 yards of
the Fort began erecting which was finished ye 21st.

September ye 21st.-Col Flemming in Capacity of Deputy
Adjutant General, Capt Lamb's Artillery Company &
Capt Goforth & Quackenbos with Companies of our
Regimentjoined the army.

Septen ber ye Vth.-Capt Mott's affair happened-The 12
Cannon we brought with us from Isle au Noix remained in
the Bottom of the Batteaux, save that two of them were
mouinited on a Battery within -t mile from the Fort, which

never annoyed the Enemy in the least. We remained in a
supine state all to throwing a few s3hells from. the Bomb
Battery in ye Fort till.

October ye 9tth.-When Capt Weisenfels erected a two gun
Battery of four Pounders on the East shore opposite to the
Fort - At this the Enemy seemed much exasperated &
were not sparing of their Shells & Ball in .order to make
us quit-however it had a contrary efleet upon us, as the
General after holding a Couneil of War, ordered Colonel
Clinton on
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October ye 13th.-To take bis Regiment to the East side
& add two nine Pounders more 'to the Battery already
erected there-With Battery a pretty smart Fire was daily
kept up at the Fort and Vessels, which much annoyed the
Enemy & eventually destroyed their Vessels-The Enemy
Dayly exerting themselves to the utmost to annoy us in
our Camp & at our two Batteries by throwing dead Shot,
Shells and Grape incessantly among us - Sometimes a
hundred Shells a Day & three Times the number of Shot,
which happily did us littie or no hurt, not having lost above
six Men in the whole.

October ye 161h. - Major Brown was with Lieutenant
Johnson of the Artillery Company detached with 300 men.
& one nine Pounder to attack ForÈ Chamblee, which on

October ye 18th.-We obliged to Capitulate. Major Stop-
ford with six or seven other officers with 83 Privates &
100 Woman & Children of the 7th Regiment taken
Prisoners-124 Barrels of Powder 6000 Cartridges, six
Royals & a large Quantity of Provisions and military Stores
found in the Fort.

October ye 23rd.-The Prisoners taken at Chamblee were
escorted by Capt Willet & his Company of our Regimerit

to Ticonderoga, in order to be sent to Connecticut, where

they are to remain till an accommodation takes place between
G. B. & the Colonies, or till they are exchanged.

October ye 24th.-Capt Varick's Company of our Regi-
ment joined us-no firing from our Side this Day-many

dead Shot from the Fort in our Camp.

October ye 25th. -St Crispin's Day -O Agincourt !-one

of Capt Mott's Men killed and another one wounded in his

Tent by a dead Shot -The general began to remove the

Cannon & Mortars fromi the Batteries on this Side.
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October ye 26th.-No firing on either side- Brigadier

General Wooster with 400 Men joined the arny.

October ye 27th.-A few Shot from either side-General

Woorster marched to the North Side.

October ye 28th.-Our Regiment and Waterbury's with

Lanb's Artillery Corpany marched around the Fort to the

North side of it to join the rest of the Army there-Our
whole strength now on this Side-save Cliton's Regiment
with a few Gunners on the East, to guard & fire the Battery

there.

October ye 29th.-In the Evening I was ordered with 200
Men to erect a Battery [the Ground for which having been
previously laid out by the Engineers] within 250 Yards of

the Fort-In the Morning the Breast Work & Ambresurs
compleated.-The Fort Kept a heavy Fire upon us all Night

-But happily no Lives lost.

October ye 30th.-The whole Army busily employed in

moving the Cannon Mortars, BUll and Shells to the Battery
& preparing for a Cannonade.

October ye 31st.-An Express from Colonel Warner at
Longue Isle with Intelligence that he had the Day before

repulsed Governor Carleton who had Made an Attempt to
]and on this side with 800 Men in order to raise the Siege of

St Johns-The Governor it is Said lost 20 Men killed & 50.
wounded-two Indians and two Canadian Merchants taken

Prisoners-The Governor retreated to Montreal.

(To be continued).
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TiiE DEATH OF WOLFE

T E following letter, written by a young officer present
at the battle, was copied from the original in the early

part of the century, and printed in Notes and Gleanings for

April, 1889:

Quebec, October 7th, 1759.
Honoured Sir,

I have now the pleasure of writing to y ou froi Quebec,
which place is in his Britanick Majesty's possession. As to

our proceeding during the siege I will not trouble you with
them, as you will see it at large in the public papers, but

will acquaint you with my own proceedings which i hope

will give satisfaction. Notwithstanding all the expedition I

could use it was the 16th April before I arrived at Louis-

bourg. On my arriva there I found that our R.egt. was not

to go up the river, but upon Mr. Wolfe's arrival he brought
an order for the Granideers of the garrison to join him which

Granideers consisting of three coinpanies formed into a bata-

lion under the command of Col' Murray. I then applied to

Gen' Whitmore for liberty to go with our Granideers, which

he granted me and strongly recomnianded me to General

Wolfe-there was no service through the campaign that

required courage and resolution but what we were sent on

and Hond Sir I have the satisfaction to acquaint you that

God enabled me on every occasion to do my duty to the

satisfaction of All my conimanding ofiicers and in parti-

cular on that Ever Memorable Day the 13th of Septr when

the two Armys vas drawn up in the line of Battle within a

small distance of each other oui company was the Right of

the line-when the geneial viewing the position of the two

-armies he tooke notice of a small rising ground between our
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right and the enemy's left which concailed us from that

quarter-upon which the Gen' did me the Honour to detach
me with a few granideers to take possession of that ground
and maintain it to the last extremity, which I did till bothe

armys was engaged. And then the General came to me and

took his post by me. - But oh how can I tell you my

dear Sir-tears flow from my eyes as I write-that great

that ever memorable man whose loss can never be enough

regretted was scarce a moment with me when be received

his fatal wound. I myself received at the same time

two wounds -for I was close by him-one in the right

shoulder and one in the thigh--but my concern for him

was so great that I did not at that time think of them. When

the General received the shot I caught hold of him and

carried him off the field. He walked about one hundred

yards and then begged I would let him sit down which I

did; then I opened his breast and found his shirt full of

blood at which he smiled, and he seen the distress I was in

'My dear', said he, ' don't grieve for me I shall be happy in

a few minutes-take care ofyourselfas Isee you are wounded

-but tell me, tell me how goes the battle there ?' just then

came some officers who told him that the French had given

ground and that our troops were pursuinxg them to the walls

of the town. He was then lying in my hands fast expiring.

That great man whose sole ambition was his country's glory
raised himself up on this news and smiled in my face.

'Now,' said he, 'I die contented." From that instant the

smile never left his face till he died. I thought iii him I lad

lost all my interest but it please God to raise me up friends

in all the surviving General Officers and in particular in
General Monck who upon his first taking the command

inquired for the Volunteer that distinguished himsielf so

much on the 13th September with General Wolfe, as he

thought it his duty incumbent on him in honour to General
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Wolfe's memory to provide for that gentleman and in a few
days he sent my commission by Colonel Walsh who is my
Colonel in the 28th Reginient commanded by General

eragg which is one of the finest regiments in the service,
and what givts me the crreatest pleasure is that I am particu-IDb 1

lary liked by both my Colonel and my Major. We are single
officers, that is onfly one Lieutenant to a Company and out of

any danger to a breach. I believe at the opening of the next
campargn I shall be iear the head of the ensigns as there are
great many of them ov rof1icers going out of the IRegimenit that

was wounded. Dear Sir, I believe it will be scarce possible

for you to read this, but you must excuse me as it is written
vitli great pain as the wound in my arm is not yet well. But,

IIonoured Sir, I thought nothing should excuse me from
paying my duty to you and my friends at home. Dear Sir

as soon as this reaches you be so kind as to acquaint my
deari mother and sister with my good fortune, and take my

excuse for not writing to them iii particular. My dear Sir I
beg you will write to me by the first ships that come from
England as nothing in the world will give me more pleasure
than to hear what situation ny dear mother and sister is in,
and you have your health, and my aunt cousin John and his

wife. I an my d' Hon' Sir, with my sincere love to al] my

fr'iends,
Your ever loving nephew,

JAMEsii: HENDERSON.

I must again beg you will write to me, and direct to nie-

ensign in the 28th Reginient, Quebeck.
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CHRONICLE AN.D COMMENT
f

CURIOus EPITArl.-On the death of General Wolfe, a
premium was offered for the best vritten epitaph ; among
the poems sent to the Editor of the Public Ledger there was
one containing the following curions stanza:

Ie marched withoit dread or foars
At the head of his bold ±tenadiers
And what was miraculous niay, very particular,
Ile climbed up rocks that were perpendicular!

REMARKABLE INCIDENT.-Onl the 4th of Jul:y, 1812, General
Chandler gave as a toast at Augusta: " The 4th of July,
1813-may we on that day drink wine within the walls of
Quebec." On this same 4th of July he was within the walls
of Quebec (a prisoner), and fromi the known hospitality of
the citizens of that place, we have no doubt his wish vas
literally gratified.-Colunibia Sentinel, July 7, 1813.

THE BREAD AND BUTTER BALL.-Among the extract from
Washingtoi's diaries in vol. IV of the Iemoirs of the Long
Island Ilistorical Society is the following. " Feb. 25, 1760.
Went to a ball at Alexandria, where musick and dancing
was the chief entertaiment. However, in a convenient room,
detached for the purpose, abounded great planty of bread
and butter, some biscuits, with tea and coffee, which the
drinkers of could not distinguish from hot water sweetened.
I shall therefore distinguish this bail by the stile and title of
bread and butter bail."

NEW 3RUNsWICK MAGAZINE.-The New Brunswick Maga-
zine i§sued a very interestiug Christmas number. It contains
the following articles: The Ashburton Treaty, (with map),
by W. F. GANONG ; The One Hundred and fourh, by James
HANNAY ; At Portland Point, by Rev. W. O. RAYMOND;
The Wreck of the England, by W. K. REYNOLDS ; Aboideau?
by W. P. DOLE; Christmas as it was; by Clarence WARD;
The Acadian Melansons, by Judge A. W. SAVARY; A Hali-
fax Mystery, by Harry PIERs; When Telegraphy was Young,
by ROSLYNDE; In the Editor's chair, Notes and Queries;
Provincial Chronology and Bibliography.

ONTARIO ROADS IN 1825.-In the work of' Cani-f Haight,
Coun'try Life in Canada fifty years ago; we'read as follows:
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lu 1825, William L. Mackenzie described the road between
York and Kingston, as among the worst that hunan foot
ever trod, and down to the latest day before the railroad era,
the travellers in the Canadian stage-coach were lucky, if,
when a hill had to be ascended, or a bad spot passed, they
had not to alight and tradge arkle-deep through the mud.
The rate at which it was possible to travel in stage-coaches
depended on the elements. In the spring, when the roads
were water-choked imd rnt-gallied, the rate might be reduced
to two miles an hour for several miles on the worst sections.
Tlie coaches were liable to be imbedded in the mud, and the
passengers had to dismount and assist in prying them out by
neans of rails obtained fromn the fences.

TicoDl.o;A.-The easy capture of this strong fortress at
the beginning of the Revolutionary War by Colonel Ethan
Allen has been one of the puzzles of historians, and many
have been at attempts to account for the total surprise on
the part of the officers of the garris9n. The following tradi-
tion is one of the many, and may be as true as some of those
credited by the scholars and writers. - Elephalet Loud,
Esq., one of the most important men of his day in this
town (Weymouth, Mass.), a man of unusual ability and
education, was a soldier on that occasion, and a verbal tradi-
tion current in his family, says that, on the evening before
t'he capture, the English and American officers were engaged
in a social entertainment, at which the American officers,
w'ith the attempt on view, plied their English associates
most plentifully with liquor, while they, knowing the neces-
sity for cool head, poured theirs down their bosoms, and the
resuilt was what might be expected, a total surprise. The
old gentlemen always expressed the regret that these
American officers must have felt at the waste of so much
good liquor but the success gratified it.-NAsi, in the
Magazine of American History, vol. XV, p. 311.

NOTES AND QUERIES

QUESTIONS

93. WHO LED THE TROOPS IN THE FINAL
UNSUCCESSFUL CHARGE AFTER ARNOLD WAS
WOUNDED AT QUEBEC IN 1776?-Will you kindly
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insert iii your esteemed magazine the following query ?
Every history of the United States which I have had access
to says that on the morning of January lst, .1776, when
Montgomery was killed before Quebec and Arnold wounded,
the attacking party vas rallied and led to the final unsuccess-
ful charge by General Daniel Morgan, afterwards of famous
memory in the South and victor of the Cowpens.-But the
following facts seem to be undisputed. Schuyler and Mont-
gomery advanced by way of Lake Champlain and Montreal,
while Arnold went by way of Albany-the two bodies join-
ing opposite or near Quebec. Their combined forces hardly
exceedcd 1,000 men while Carleton, inside Quebee, had
1,200 troops of the line, besides organizing the citizens into
companies. But it appears that a regiment of Continental
troops wias raised in Berkshire and La.mpden counties, Mas-
sachusetts, late in 1775, of which Elisha Porter of 1adley
was choosen colonel, and Abner Morgatn (a lawyer of Brini-
field, HIampden County) major. This regiment was ordered
to contain 728 men, and it marched to' Albany and joined
Arnold, and shared his terrible march through the wilder-
ness and the snow, breast-deep and trackless. Now, if the
combined troops of Arnold and Montgomery-raised on an
emergency at the very beginning of the war, and sent by the
Continental Congress in midwinter northward to Quebec-
scarcely nurnbered 1,000 mcn, how 'happened it that Daniel
Morgan, a Southerner, and at the outbreak of the war in
Pittsburg, was present and in a position to be third in com-
mand ? is it not more likely that the Morgan who took
command after Arnold's disablenent vas Abner Morgan,
major of the Massachusetts regiment. As a inatter of fact, on
page 180 of " History of Brimfield, Massachusetts" (C. M.
Hyde, Springfield, Clark W. Ryan & Co., 1879) the state-
ment is made that it xvas Major Morgan who led the last
attack at Quebec (following Major Morgan's career there-
after to the close of the Revoltition). The point seems to me
suggestive of a possible correction of history-and I hope
some of your readers will look into it. The explan'ation'I
find generally given is that Captaiii (afterwards general)
Daniel Morgan, on the outbreak of the war, marched 400
miles, from Pittsburgh to Boston, to offer his services, and
was assigned to Montgomery's command. Query, to whom
did he offer his services? A major would have ranked a
captain, even if the captain had seen service when Montgo-
mery and Arnold joined forces before Quebec. If the history
of Brimfield is right and Bancroft, Hildreth, Bryant and
the rest wrong they ought to be corrected. L. L. LAWREINCE.
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9-1. INSCRIPTION LATINE DU MONUMENT
WOLFE.--Révoil, dans sa traduction de l'ouvrage de W.
Cullen Bryant, Picturesque America, publiée à Paris en 1880,
sous le titre dle l'Amérique du Nord pittoresque, cite l'inscrip-
tion latine de Monument Wolfe-Montcalm à Québec et la
fait suivre des remarques que l'on verra rlus bas. Nous
reproduisons l'inscription : 1ujusce 1 monumenti in, memoriam
1 virorun il lustrium, Wolfeet fflontcalm\ fundanentun P. C.

Georgius conus 1de Dalhousie in Septentrionalis 1 Ameriee
partibus ad Britanios | pertinentibus, summan rcrum |
administrans :opus per multos 1 annos pr<cternissum (quid
duci | egregio convenientibus !) auctoritate 1 pronovens, cxemplo
stimulans | muni/icentia fovens. | '' Nous ne ferons pas ici
l'éloge de ce latin, ajoute Révoil, que l'on pourrait prolifier
d'une certaine façon ". Qui me fera connaître les erreurs
auxquelles Révoil fait allusion ? J.-C. PASLATIN.

9. WASHIINGTON.-Has General George Washinçgton
ever corne to Canada ? X. Y. Z.

96. MONUMENT TO GEN. WOLFE.-The exact
location is desired of the obelisk which was erected in New
York to the Memnory of Wolfe, together with all the parti-
culars respecting its erection. M. J. L.

97. COM M A NDERS-IN-CE1.]IEF OF THE AMERICAN
ARMY.-Can you state who have been the Generals-in-
Chief of the A nierican A rniy fron, say 1775, to the declara-
tion of Independence? The list eould also be with some
interest completed tIo date. INQUIRE1.

9S. ]F)IRST PLAY IN AMNIERICA. - What was the
first phy written in Anerica ? E. Y. E.

99. YANXEE DOODLE.-What is the origin of the
song Yankee Doodile, and wbat are its correct verses?

ÇANUCE.

1O0. FIRST FRENCH PROTESTANT BURIAL IN
QUEBEC. - Who has been the first French protestant
buried in Quebec after the conquestl? PROTESTANT.

101. ORIGINE DU MOT CANADA.-Quelles sont les
différen.tes hypothèses sur l'origine du mot Canada?

CANADIENS.

102. ORIGINE. DU MOT CANNUCK. - Quelle est
l'origine du sobriquet Canuck, appliqué aux Canadiens-fran-
çais ? JIM.
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RÉPONSES-ANWSWERS

ORIGIN OF THE WORD YANKEE.-(26, vol. II, p.
125, 152; 88, vol. III, p. 246).-John Dresser Ohamberlain,
my grand-father, vrote in 1870 : " According to tradition
we descended from two brothers who came from England,
one of whom settled in Massachusetts and the other in Connec-
ticut, Benýjamin Chamberlain, a descendant of the Massa-
chusetts stock, vas a grreat warrior against Indians, and
many of his exploits were printed'in his biography. One was
that he fonht the Yankoo chief- Yankoo meaning con-
queror in English-and whipped him. Then the chief said
' I no more Yankoo, you Yankoo,' and from that time and
circumstance the name was transferred to the whites, now
called Yankees'.' Benjamin Chiamberhin lived at Southbo-
rough, Massachusetts, dlu ring the Re vol t ionary war, twenty-
eight miles west of Boston. le had seventeen children. He
said his boys must fight, which they did, and the girls must
spin and nake clothing for the ari.y, and help tend the farm,
which vas strictly obeyed. . L. A. ALDERMAN.

BLUE-NOSES. - (81, vol. III, pp. 63, 77, 247).-The
soubriquet " Bluenose," now so fminliarly applied to Nova
Scotians and New Bru nswickers, originated with the Loyalists
of Annapolis county, who applied it to the pre-loyalist
settlers as a term of " derision "' during the better struggle
for pre-eminence in publie affairs between these two sections
of the population in the provincial election of 1785. Why
the partic:ular tern was selected or deemed appropriate I
have no idea. For an accotnt of that election see Memoir
of Alexander Howe iii the " History of Annapolis County,"
p. 355-6. A. W. SAVARY.

FIRST SIIIP BUILT IN NOVA SCOTIA.-(77, vol. II,
p. 28).-Shelbarne, Thursday, December 28th, 1786.-On
Friday last was launched from the shipyard above King
street, the beautiful ship Roseway, about two hundred and
lifty tons burthen, and built for Messrs. MuLean and Bogel
of this town, merchants. This is the first Ship that has been
launched in this province since its first settlement, -and if
good stutf, excellence of workmanship, strength and hand-
some model are recommendation in a vessel, she will do no
little credit to M-r. Michael Bouffield, the Builder, and to the
settlement of Shelburne.-Daily Advertiser, Jan. 18, 1787.

J. A. S.
ORIGIN OF THE WORD MONONGAHELA.-(88,

vol. III, p. 63).-I always uniderstood it to meati Famfg.trg-,
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or ?douldering Banks. In the Rev. David Jone's " Journal of
Two Visits made to some Indians on the west side of the
River Ohio. in the years 1772 and 1773." p. 10, he says it
"signifies Falling-in-Banik River." And H. H. Brockenridge,
in the Pittsburgh Gazette of July 26th, 1796, says : " The
word Monongahela is said to signify, in some Indian
languages, the Falling-ini-Bank, that is, the strean of the
Falling-in, or Mouldering Banks." But on the 30th May,
1879, James P. Flemming is reported in the Pittsburgh
Gazette to bave asserted that an eminent divine and
linguist " states that Monongahela, "in the Indian language,
signified fire-water, or ever burning river". But some more
delinite signification ought to be found. P.

FIRST STREET CAR IN AMERICA.-(90, vol. III,
p. 246).-" The first street railway chartered was the New
York and Harlemi, April 25, 1831. This is the road now
popularly known in New York City as the " Fourth
Avenue." The first car was built and patented by the
venerable Join Stephenson, Esq., yet living, (1891), hale and
hearty, at the age of eighty-one.-Tbis car was named the

John Mason ", that gentleman being president of the
Chemical Bank and also of the street railway company. Mr.
Stephenson hais in his possession the patent and the original
draw'ing of this car. Tllhe patent was taken out in 1833,
signed hy Andrew Jackson, President: Edwaard Livingston,
Secretary of State; Roger B. Taney, Attorney-General; and
John Campbell, Treasurer. These are magie naies, histo-
rically great in thie political story of our country. .. The car
in question was a traVsition from the existing styles of
coachwork, being the union of three Quaker coaches
suspended on four short leather " thorough-braces," which
afiorded an ease of confort not since excelled. lIs picture
represents it as a cross between an omnibus, a rockaway, and
an English nilway coach. [t was divided on the inside into
three onpartmnients, each seating ton passengers; the roof
held two seats. one at eacli end with room for ten more
persons."-(irper's Weekly, 1891). As it cau be seen by
the above description, the prmnciple of the " leather-braces "
is pretty near identical to that of our Quebee calèches.

R. R.
SKETCH OF PAPINEAU.-(91, vol. III, p. 246).-

Sketch of Papineau fut écrite par le Dr E.-B. 0'Callaghan, et
publiée d'abord dans The Sentinel, journal de Saratoga. On
la. tira ensuite sur des feuilles volantes qui furent distribuées
parmi les refugiés et leurs sympathiques Américains. J'en ai
un exemplaire dans ma bibliothèque.

Loums-J.-A. PAPINEAU.
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MARIAGES ANNULÉS. - (92, vol. 3, p. 247).--" Le
mariage de Pierre Fontaine avec Marie-Marguerite Lavergne,
célébré le 23 octobre 1752, est aujourd'hui déclaré nul, prop-
ter fmin impotentiarn ".- Pgistres de Saint-Pierre de la
Rivière-du-Sud, 25 mai 1765.- le n'est qu'après la treizième
année de conjungo que ce mari. - fut annulé. R. R.

BIBLIOTHECA CANADENSIS

NOTES POUR SERVIR A LA BIBLIOGRAPHIE DU CANADA (1)

[CLUNY (Alexander)). The American traveller : or, Obser-
vations on the present state, culture and commerce of
the British Colonies in America, and the further impro-
vements of which they are capable; with the account
of the exports, imports and returns of each colony
respectively,-anud of the numbers of British ships and
seanien, merchants, traders, and inanufacturers employed
by all collectively. Together with the anount of the
Revenue arising to Great Britain therefrom. In a series
of letters, written originally to the Right Honorable the
Earl of... By an old and experienced Trader. London,
1769. (171).

4 , frontispice et grande carte. Première édition.
"The author was the first to give aeurate intelli-

gence of Hudson's Bay, and te institute au inquiry about
a more successful commerce with the Americans. The
book is said to have been published under the auspices
of Lord Chatham ; and both the English ai d Americans
at this crisis, were so eager to possess it, that it was
bought and read by one party, with the same avidity
that it was bought and destroyed by the other."-DIBDIN.

Une édition française a été publiée à Paris en 1783.

JACOBS (Rev. Peter). Journal of, Indian Wesleyan mis-
sionary, from Rice Lake to the Hudson's Bay Territory,
and returning. Commencing may, 1852. With a brief
account of his life and a short history of the Wesleyan
mission in that country. Yew York, 185s. (172).

*** 12', 96 p.

(1) Vide vol. II, pages 272, 327,359,377; vol. III, page 7, 208 et 239.
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PRINGLE (J. F.). Lunenburgh, or the old Eastern District,
its settlement and early progress : with personal recollec-
tions of the town of Cornwall, from 1824 ; to which are
added a history of the King's Royal Regiment of New
York and other corps; the names of all those who drew
lands in the counties ofStormont, Dundas and Glengarry,
up to November, 1786 ; and several other lists of interest
to the descendants of the old settlers. Cornwall: 1890.
(173).

*1 ** 8' 2) 0-424 p.,
THIOMPSON (David). listory of the late War, between

Great Britain and the United States of America : with
a retrospective view of the causes fron whence it origin-
ated ; collected from the most valuable aithentic sources.
To which is added an appendix, containing public docu-
ments, &c., relating to the subjeet. By David Thompson,
late of the Roval Scots. .Nigaara, U. C., 1832. (174).

*** 12", 300 p. Coté : $10.00.

TAYLOR (Henry). The Present Condition of United Canada,
as regards lier agriculture, trade and Commerce. Part 1.
Containing plans for advancing the same,. . Part 2.
Reflections on the present state of the protestant religion
. .. Part 3. A dissertation on the national debt of Great
Britain, ... Second edition. Toronto: 1;50. (175).

**: 12, 192 p.
MATIGU : Ku nain Navosados. Ugi Jesu Kristo. Eromaga.

Toron to. 1884. (176).
g 1'. 162 p., édition intime.

(AMPIBELL (John). Origin of the aborigenes of Canada. A
paper read before the Literary and Historical Society,
Quebec,. . . Quebee: Printed at the " Morning Chronicle"
ofice, 1881. (177).

,e, 8', 33-XXXIV p.

CAMPBELL (John). The affiliation of the Algonquin lan-
guages. Mfontreal, n. d. (178).

**s 8", 41 p.

.HILL (John). The Book of Comnon Prayer. according to
the use of the Church of England. Translated into the
Mohawk Language. Compiled frodi the various trans-
lations by Rev..Abraham Nelles; with the Collects, the
Service of Baptism.. . Translated by John Hill, which
appears in Mohawk for the first time. Hamilton,
Canada, 1842. (179).

*** 8, Scarce.
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[LIVINGSTON (William)]. A Review of the Military Ope-
rations in North America, from the commencement of
the French Hostilities on the frontier of Virginia in
1753, to the surrender of Oswego, on the fourteenth of
August, 1756; interspersed with various Observations,
Characters and Anecdotes necessary to give light into
the conduct of American Transactions in general, and
more especially into the Political Management of Affairs
in New York; to which is added Colonel Washing-
ton's Journal of his expedition to the Ohio in 1754, and
several letters and Papers of consequence found in the
cabinet of Major Geiteral Braddock after his Defeat near
Fort Du Quesne, and since published by the French
Court. None of these papers are contained in the
English Edition. Dublin, 1757 (1 0).

Ve-v rare. One copy sold $27.00 at auction
lately.

T AYLOR (S. W.).-The Storming of Quebec. A Poein.
PhiladlpLia. 1629. (181).

J EFFREYS (Thomas). The American Atlas; or, A Geogra-
phical Description of the whole Continent of America;
wherein are delineated at large its several Regions,
Couniîtries, States and Islands, and chiefily the British
Colonies. Composed from numerous surveys, several of
which were made by order of Government, by Major
iolland, Lewis Evans, William Scul, Henry Mowson,
Lieutenant Ross, J. Cook, Michael Lane, Joseph Gil-
bert, Gardner, IIillock,... London, 1778. (182).

*** li. 49 copper-plates. Sold S13.00 lately at
auction.

[.JACKSON (Richard)]. The Interest of Great Britain
considered with regard to lier Colonies and Acquisitions
of Canada and Guadeloupe. London, 1760. (183).

*** 8'. Commonly attributed to Franklin, but now
known to have been written at his instance by Richard
Jackson.

WRIGHT (J.). Debates of the House of Commons, in the
year 1774, on the Bill for making more effectual
Provision for the Government of the Province of Quebec
drawn up from the Notes of Sir Henry Cavendish. Now
first published by J. Wright. London, 1839. (184).
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BROWN, British American Association and Nova Scotia
Baronets. Report of the Action of Damrages for alleged
Libel. Brown (soi-disant) Sir Richard against the

Globe " Newspaper. Edinburg, 1846. (185).
g*g 84. A curiosity in the genealogical sense.

WILLIAMS (John). The Redeemed Captives returning to
Zion : or, A Faithfil History of Remarkable Occur-
rences in the Captivity and Delivrance of Members of
the Gospel in Deerfield, who, in the Desolation which
befel that Plantation, by an incursion of French and
Indians, was by them carried away, with his Family
and his Neighbourhood, into Canada. New Haven,
1802. (186).

*** 12", rare.

SMITH (M.). A Geographical View of the Province of
Upper Canada, and Proniiscuous Remarks on the
Government; containing a complete Description of the
Niagara Falls,... the situation of the Inhabitants res-
pecting the War. A Concise Ilistory of its Progress to
the present date. Trenion, 1813. (187).

_** 12", frontispice.

SHiRLEY. The Conduct of Major-General Shirley, late
General and Comimander-in-Chiefof His Majesty's Forces
in North America. Brieffly stated .. .London, 1758. (188).

S*8". Very scarce. Written by William Alexander,
Earl of Sterling.

DISNEY. The Trial of Daniel Disney, Captain ot a Company
in his Majesty's 44th Reginient of Foot, and Town
Major of the Garrison of Montreal, at a Session of the
Supiene-Court of Judicature, holden at Montreal...,
upon an Indictnentfor Burglary and Felony in Breaking
into Thos. Waker's House at. Montreal. Quebee: Prined..
NeW York : .Re-printed by John. Holt, 1'aï68. (189).

COLDEN (Cadwaller). The History of the Five Indiai
Nations of Canada. which are dependent on the Province
of New York in America, and are the Barrier between
the English and French in that part of the World, with
particular Accounts of their Religion, Manners, Custoins,
Laws and Forins of Governnent, their several Battles
and Treaties,. .. London, 1755. (190).

g** 12°, 2 vol.
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AMERICA. The Address of the People of Great Britain:to
to the Inhabitants of America. London, 1775. (191).

*** 80.
BYNG (John). The Trial of Admirai John Byng, at a Court-

Martial as taken by Mr. Charles Ferne, Judge Advo-
cate of his Majesty's Fleet ; to which is added an
account of Admiral Byng's Beha.viour in his last
Moments. London: Printed ùnd New York Re-printed
by J. Parke, 1757. (192).

g 8". Very rare.
RAOUL RENAULT.

BIBLIOGRAP HIE

CANADIANA-AMERICANA

L'AVENIR. Townships de Durham et de Wickham. Notes historiques
et traditionnelles, avec précis historique des autres Townships du
Comté de Drnumond, par L.-C. St-Amant. Victoriaville, Impri-
merie de " L'IEcho des Bois-Francs ", 1898. In-12, 433 p.

Ces notes historiographes sur L'Avenir et les cantons du
comté de Drummond renferment une foule de détails inté-
ressants, et M. St-Amand a l'honneur d'avoir le premier tiré
de leurs poudreux casiers les documents historiques dont il
s'est servi pour édifier son travail.

Il serait à désirer que chaque paroisse ou village eût son
chroniqueur, son historien. Combien de détails intimes et
intéressants seraient ainsi conservés, pour les générations
futures, sous une forme impérissable.

Nous félicitons M. St-Amand sur son travail patriotique,
et nous espérons que ses compatriotes sauront le dédommager
amplement de tout le mal qu'il s'est donné pour réunir en un
faisceau cette gerbe historique.

Une préface de M%. Benjamin Sulte ouvre le volume, et
des notes et commentaires du même le couronne.

IN THE NEW CAPITAL; or, the City of Ottawa in 1999, by John Gal-
braith. Toro'nto, The Toronto News Co., 1S97. 12mo., 151 p.

Mr. Galbraith's plan of going among the oppressed class
of people, and have them give their own opinions as to the
causes of their suffering and the remedies to be applied, has
enabled him to obtain a quantity of very interesting matter
which he has embodied in a very pleasant and readable form.

His method of dealing with the liquor traffic is by indivi
dual taxation, and goverument by progressive democracy.
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UNDER DEWEY AT MANILLA, or, the War fortunes of a Castaway,
by Edward Strateneyer. Boston, Lee and Shepard, 1898. 12no.,
cloth, IX-282 p., illustrated.

Nothing approaching in martial interest the story of Larry
Russeil and his fortune, resulting in heroi.c service on the
" Olympia," has appeared since the fanious Ariny and Navy
Series by Oliver Optie. Futhermore, it is the only popular
book ever written thatpresents life in the modern iavy. The
sea stories that have so charned young and old are obsolete,
and Mr. Stratemeyer is the firist to show what a boy wrould
find on a battleship of to-day. This combined with a vivid
and accurate description of the inemorable contest at Cavite,
and the rich store of historical and geographical information
skilfully presented marks the book as one of the greatest
successes of the your. The chapter telling the story of Admi-
ral Dewey's lite is of special interest.

A YOUNG VOLUNTEER [N CUBA, or. Fighting for the single Star,
bv Edward Strateiever. Boston, Lee and Shepard, 129n. I2mo.,
clothl, VII-2-298 p., illuistratedi.

The career of Larry Russell, as recorded in "l Under Dewev
at Manila," bas now a companion volume which bids fair to
rival its predecessor in popularity. All who have followed
the fortunes of Larry will be interested equally in the adven-
tures of Ben, his older brother, and his friend, Gilbert
Pennington, and the many exciting scenes through which
they passed during their service in the army. Benx eulisted
in a New York volunteer regiment, while, Gilbert joined
Colonel Roosevelt's famous Rough Riders, and both were
among those selected for active service in Cuba. Their life
in camp, the voyage across froni Tampa, the landing at
Baiquiri, the capture of El Caney, the charge at San Juan
hill are all vividly described. While the story is full of life
and incident, the historical portion bas not been neglected
by the author, who has verified his facts from the official
reports of the commanding officers, supplementing these
with narrations from the personal experiences of men who
took part in the Cuban campaign.

THE SPANISH REVOLUTION, 1T$-1875, hy Edward Hlenry Strobel.
Boston, Snall, Maynard & Company. MDCGGXCVIII. Svo., 293 p.,
portrait.

The Revolution of 1868 is the most interesting period in
the modern history of Spain. It marks the transition from
the Spain of Ferdinand VII to the Spain of Alfonso XII
and the Regency, and it forms, at the same-time, an episode
entirely distinct from the history which preceeds and fol-
lows it.
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TIE REMINISCENCES OP NEAL DOW. Recollections of .. ghty
years. Portland, Ifaine, The Ivening Express Publishing Coinpany,
1898. Royal Svo., cloth, X[I.J69 p., illustrated.

"General Neal Dow was seventy-five years of age when he
began the preparation of the material contained in this
volume, " in the hope," to use his own words, " that a
simply told story of the temperance movement in Maine may
stimulate some who fear God and love their fellow-mien to
aid in securing the protection of society from the infinite
evils resultin'g froni the liquors-trafflic.

Mr. Neal Dow visited Ialifax in 1857, on bis way to
England, and w-as received by the Order of Sons of Tempe-
rance of that city.

THE NINETEENTX CENTURY containing 101 Calendars from 1800,
to 19J0i inclusive, with H-istorical and Important Events of each
year, by A. P. Connolly. Chicago, Il, 189-, 12:no., portrait.

JOHN CABOT AND THLE STUDY OF .SOURCES, by George Parker
Winship. Washington: Government Printing Oflice, 1898. Svo.,
p. 37-41.

L.ES DEUX ABBÉS DE FÉNÉLON, par l'abbé Il.-A. Verreau. Lévis,
PierreGeorges Roy, 1898. In.16, 85 p.

A LA CONQUÊTE DE LA .IBERTÉ EN FRANCE ET AU CANADA,
- par A.-D. DeCelles. Lévis, Pierre-Georges Roy, 1898. In-16, 85 p.

LA LANGUE FRANÇAISE EN CANADA, par Benjamin Sulte. Lévis,
Pierre-Georges Rog, 1898. In-16, 107 p.

UN CATHOLICISME AMERICAIN, par le R. P. A.-J. Delattre, S. J.
Nanur, Auguste Codenne, 1US. In-12, XV-184 p.

PUBLICATIONS DIVERSES

LA PERSECUTION DES CATHOLIQUES EN ANGLETERRE. Un,
complot sous Charles II, par la Ctese R. de Courson. Paris,
Firmin-Didot et Cie, 1898. In-12, XII-335 p.

Depuis quelques années, l'histoire de la persécution des
catholiques en Angleterre est l'objet d'études sérieuses et
suivies; les documents officiels du " Public.Record Office ",
mis à la disposition des chercheurs, ont contribué à .jeter sur
cette sombre époque de nouvelles lumières.

C'est une phase seulement de l'histoire des persécutions
qu'a entrepris de raconter la comtesse R. de Courson qui, il
y a quatre ans, publiait sur ce même sujet un ouvrage inti-
tulé : " Quatre portraits de femmes ".

Dans son nouveau volume, Mme de Courson- nous raconte,
le complot imaginaire qui, sous Charles II, servit de prétexte.
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pour envoyer au supplice de nombreux catholiques; elle fait
défiler devant nous ce lugubre et glorieux cortège, où des
religieux et des gentilshommes, des artisans et des pairs du
royaume ont la. même attitude héroïque et simple.

LA RÉFORME DES IMPOTS EN PRUSSE. Impôt sur le revenu, impôt
sur 1L foitune, impôts communaux, par Jacques Derbanne. Paris,
A. C(hcralier-Mlaresq & Cie, 1899. ln-S, 226 p.

C'est le moment de se préoccuper de la façon dont l'impôt
sur le revenu lonetionne dans les pays qui l'ont admis. M. J.
Derbaiie fait preuve de beaucoup d'i-propos en publiant
aujourd'hui son intéressante étude sur les lois prussiennes,
des 24 juin 1891 et 14 juillet 1893. Dans un examen appro-
fondi de ces textes et des travaux préparatoires, l'auteur a
su mettre en relief tout l'intérêt de la question: son expose
clair, précis, facile à suivre, en même temps que très complet
et très documenté, est digne d'attirer Pattention de nos légis-
lateurs et leur sera d'une grande utilité.

CAPITAL ET TRAV AIL et la réorganisation de la société, par Frauz
Hitze. Edition française per J.-B. Weyrich. Louvain, À Uystpruyst,
1898. In-8, XIII-562 p.

Cette édition française de l'ouvrage du savant socialogue
allemand, annotée par le traducteur, offre un intérêt tout par-
ticulier à ceux qui s'occupent de la question sociale, cette
question si complexe qui devient de jou- en jour plus inquié-
tante.

BOOKS WANTED
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Hunter. Phrenology and physiognomy; an Appendix to the
Canadian Album, by Hunter. Brantford (1896?).

Rose. Cyclopedia of Canadian biography. Toronto, 1886-88,
2 vols.
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